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DECISION
RACING VICTORIA
and
EDWARD KEATING 

Date of hearing:	8 October 2025

Date of decision:	8 October 2025

Panel:	Judge Marilyn Harbison (Deputy Chairperson) and Ms Judy Bourke.     

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Marwan El-Asmar appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Edward Keating represented himself.  
				
Charge:			Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 233(c) states: 
A person must not: 
(c) engage in sexual harassment of a person employed, engaged in, or participating in the racing industry. 

Particulars of charge:	1. You were, at all relevant times, a Visiting International Jumps Jockey ‘B’ licensed by Racing Victoria and a person bound by the Rules of Racing.

	2. In or around December 2023, you sent a series of direct messages via Instagram, to a stable employee, stating, amongst other things, the following:   
 
a. “Haha when you have a body like you do people won’t be looking at your hair” (page 38); 
b. “Oh ya is there still enough hair to pull” (page 38); 
c. “Ya of course, like I wouldn’t say no if you wanted too but I won’t push anything” (page 39); 
d. “Oh ya and what do I get in return” (page 40); 
e. “Does that mean that your crazy too haha well you are a woman, crazy women are only good in bed haha” (page 42); 
f. “Oh ya are you at the pool? Send snaps” (page 46); 
g. “And do I plan on being something you do in your day” (page 48); 
h. “When was the last time you had sex??” (page 51);
i.  “Awh cute, you still didn’t answer, I’m starting to think you’re a virgin which is okay, I don’t mind” (page 52); 
j. “Well if you want to have sex just between the two of us don’t tell anyone else I’ll look after you and make sure you enjoy it too but if you say no I respect that too” (page 54); 
k. “Ya that’s fine with me and I understand that that’s why I’m giving you the offer you can trust me and I’d look after you but I totally get it…” (page 54); 
l. “At least I’m being honest with you I’m not felling you with shit to get what I want, I never said you were young I said the age difference haha” (page 55); 
m. “You still don’t believe me I’ve been nothing but honest with you, like I told you I’d love to ride you…” (page 59);
n.  “Oh ya what do you want sausage” (page 68); 
o. “You’re not saying no to kissing it better” (page 73); 
p. “…I couldn’t help look at your tits bouncing up and down” (page 74); and 
q. “Awh, come here for cuddles, I’m feeling needy” (page 75). 
 
3. Your communications, as set out in particular 2, constitute sexual harassment of a person employed, engaged in, or participating in the racing industry.

Plea: 				Guilty 


DECISION
1. Mr Edward Keating lives in the United Kingdom (“UK”). In 2023 he commenced working in Victoria as a visiting international jumps jockey on a working visa sponsored by a Victorian stable. He did so from March 2023 until he returned to the UK in late December 2024.

2. This charge relates to his conduct towards a female stable employee who was employed at the stables to which he was registered whilst working in Victoria.

3. Mr Keating met the stable employee in the course of her work in approximately July of 2024. Over the course of the next few months, he became friendly with her. At the time he was aged 33 and she was 16.

4. He faces one charge of misconduct arising out of his interaction with the stable employee in December of 2024. The particular misconduct, which is alleged against him, is that he engaged in sexual harassment of that stable employee.

5. He has pleaded guilty to that charge.

6. Given the guilty plea, we do not intend to traverse the particular elements of the sexual harassment in any detail. Briefly, they consist of Instagram messages from Mr Keating to the stable employee of a sexualised and predatory nature which were sent to her over a period of four to five days in December 2024.

7. The offending took place in the context of Mr Keating’s employment at the stables. However, we note that there was no actual or attempted physical contact between Mr Keating and the stable employee. The conduct was restricted to Instagram messages sent outside working hours. There was no unseemly conduct in the workplace itself.

8. The stable employee kept her mother informed about the content of the Instagram messages, and ultimately reported Mr Keating to an assistant trainer and subsequently to the police.

9. No police action has been taken against Mr Keating, but as a result of his conduct, his visa sponsorship was cancelled and he was dismissed from his employment.

10. The stable employee has detailed how the sexualised nature of the messages made her feel uncomfortable and scared to go to work, as he would not stop messaging her.

11. Mr Keating returned to the UK in late 2024. Contact was made by the Stewards with him through stables at which he was working in the UK. Although he initially did not respond, he has subsequently participated in an interview with the Stewards. He said that he had been having mental health issues but had not obtained any professional assistance for this. He told the Stewards that he thought the stable employee was 17 years old, but conceded that the messages he sent were extremely inappropriate to be sent to a girl that age.

12. He also conceded in the interview that some of the messages were offensive, intimidating and that the messages complained of in the charge did have sexual connotations. He told the Stewards that he felt stupid for having sent the messages and that he regretted having done so. He repeated this in the hearing before us.

13. We have received a Victim Impact Statement from the father of the stable employee, who details the serious and damaging effect this series of events has had on him, his daughter and his family.

14. It is clear that the messages constituted sexual harassment. Sexual harassment is a very serious issue in the racing industry. Young people who work in this industry have a right to be protected against the predations of older persons having authority over them. Mr Keating was a mature man who took advantage of his position to harass a vulnerable child. This is outrageous conduct, whether he thought she was 16 or 17, we have a responsibility to denounce it. The Instagram messaging is clearly grooming behaviour and has no place in the racing industry. The reputation of the racing industry is clearly diminished by such conduct. The conduct has had a disastrous effect on the victim and her family.

15. Mr Keating has offered an apology for his conduct during the course of the hearing today. He is clearly greatly remorseful for his behaviour and acknowledges that he should not have put the stable employee in this situation. He has no explanation for his behaviour, which he describes as having been a terrible mistake.

16. We take into account his remorse in sentencing him today.

17. Since his return to the UK, he has worked at several different stables as an exercise rider. He is now in a relationship and has struggled to put this offending behind him. 

18. Although he does not intend to return to Australia, it is expected that the British Racing Authority will impose a reciprocal penalty on him to the penalty we impose today. If a period of disqualification is imposed, he will no longer be able to work in any position in any stables in the UK. Disqualification will have a catastrophic effect on his financial situation. He has no other way of earning a living. He has no family support in the UK as his family all live in Ireland. He does not appear to have any significant social supports in the UK.

19. He has no relevant prior convictions in any jurisdiction and comes before us as a man of otherwise good character.

20. He has pleaded guilty at an early stage and cooperated with the Stewards after an initial period of difficulty in being located. This must be taken into account in his favour.
21. We consider that a significant period of disqualification is warranted, having regard to the seriousness of this offending. It is an egregious breach of trust given that he must have known that the girl was young and vulnerable and that she had limited contact with other employees at the stables.

22. In imposing a sentence today, we must send a message that sexual harassment has no place at all in the racing industry and that it will be severely punished.

23. Taking all these circumstances into account, we order that Mr Keating be disqualified for a period of three years. This period of disqualification commences today.


Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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